## **ORDINANCE NO. 3-2002**

## ORDINANCE APPROVING RATES FOR THE WOLCOTT AMBULANCE SERVICE

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Wolcott is the owner of emergency ambulance service, herein referenced as "Wolcott Ambulance Service," and all of said service's equipment and apparatus; and

**WHEREAS,** the Wolcott Ambulance Service provides emergency services to the Town of Wolcott, all of Princeton Township, West Point Township and western White County, part of Round Grove Township including areas of Interstate 65, and assistance to other emergency services as needed; and

WHEREAS, much time has passed since the rates and charges of the Wolcott Ambulance Service were last amended, and replacement costs, repairs, and other operating costs have risen significantly; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Wolcott Ambulance Service requires an increase in rates and charges to meet its operating need; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Wolcott Ambulance Service has established fees to be charged to persons making use of the service.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Town of Wolcott, State of Indiana, that the schedule of fees charged by the Wolcott Ambulance Service heretofore be in effect as follows:

Emergency Basic (Minimum Charge) \$250.00
Miles \$6.75
All other expenses incurred while providing emergency care will be charged to patients according to retail charges (see attached sheet).

This Ordinance upon passage and adoption shall become effective on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2002.

Passed and adopted by the, 2002.	ne Town Council of the Town of Wolcott this	_ day of
	TOWN OF WOLCOTT	
	JAMES DALE MILLS, Council President	
	SUSAN R. MINNIEAR, Council Member	
	ROBIN D. HENSLER, Council Member	_
ATTEST:		
LINDA S. BAJZATT, Clerk-Tre	easurer	

Town of Wolcott